
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The California Regional Environmental Education Community (CREEC) Network is hosting its first online 
Environmental Literacy Conference on Wednesday January 22, 2020 from 1:00pm-5:00pm. This online 

conference will operate through Zoom Meeting links and include sessions sharing resources from a 
variety of projects that have worked to integrate state academic content standards, environmental 

literacy and outdoor learning experiences into lessons with students or teacher training opportunities. 
The CREEC Network is a program of the California Department of Education (CDE). 

 

Step 1: Subscribe to the CDE Environmental-Science listserv to receive more information about this online 
virtual Environmental Literacy Conference and to receive Zoom links to join in the sessions listed below. To 
subscribe to the CDE Environmental-Science listserv email list by sending a "blank" message to: 
 join-environmental-science-ed@mlist.cde.ca.gov. 
 
Visit a Region web page at www.creec.org to read our posted Highlight about this event and view full 
session descriptions. 
 

Session Time Presenter 
Names 

Title 

1:00-1:45 PM Shannon 
Gordon and Bret 

States 

Welcome and Introduction to the CREEC Network 

2:00-2:45 PM California Environmental 
Literacy Initiative 
(CAELI) 
Representatives 

CAELI and Environmental Literacy Support For County and 
School District Leaders 

2:00-3:20 PM Phil Romig The CLIC Website and Resources to Teach History Social 
Science, Civics and Science with Environmental Literacy 

2:00-3:00 PM Katie Burns The Environmental Literacy and Teacher Preparation 
Project 

3:30-5:00 PM Deb Bruns and 
Peggy Harte 

Using citizen science platforms and projects to engage 
students in Science and English Language Arts Lessons 

3:30-5:00 PM Nate Fairchild Environmental Phenomenon & Student Discourse in 
Environmental Literacy 

3:30-5:00 PM Crystal Howe Engaging Students Through Equity and Environmental 
Literacy 

 
Step 2: For Orange County and San Diego teacher, you can register at http://ocde.k12oms.org/2177-
181423.  For other counties, you can use this link or pick your CREEC Network Region Hub from the list 
below to be your contact on January 22nd and email them with your contact information. 
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Region Name ELC Hub Address Email Number 
1 Rosie Slentz 

Chandler Wilson 
Humboldt County 
Office of Education 

901 Myrtle Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501 

rslentz@hcoe.org 707-445-7074 

2 Nathan Fairchild 
Lena Martin 

Shasta County Office 
of Education 

2985 Innsbruck Drive 
Redding, CA 96003 

nfairchild@shastacoe.org 
lmartin@shastacoe.org 

503-339-5374 

3 Phil Romig  
Relda Yeoman 

Sacramento County 
Office of Education 

10474 Mather Boulevard 
Mather, CA 95655 

promig@scoe.net 916-228-2500 

4 Christina Lunde 
Jefferson Garcia 

Marin County Office 
of Education 

1111 Las Gallinas Drive  
San Rafael, CA 94913 

clunde@marinschools.org 
jgarcia@marinschools.org 

415-499-5819 
415-497-1317 

5 Amity Sandage 
Jason Borgen 

Santa Cruz County 
Office of Education 

400 Encinal Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

asandage@santacruzcoe.org 
jborgen@santacruzcoe.org 

831-466-5888 

6 Dean Reese 
Kristine Stepping 

SJCOE Durham Ferry 
Outdoor Education 
Center 

29442 Airport Way 
Manteca, CA 95337 

dreese@sjcoe.net 
kstepping@sjcoe.net 

209-479-8611 
209-468-4880 

6 Bret States San Joaquin County 
Office of Education 

Wentworth Building 2707 
Transworld Drive 
Stockton, CA 95206 

bstates@sjcoe.net 209-468-4880 

6 Jose Marquez 
Rudy Escobar 

Stanislaus County Office 
of Education 

1100 H Street 
Modesto, CA 95350 

jmarquez@stancoe.org 
rescobar@stancoe.org 

209-238-1332 

7 Lesley Gates 
Jennifer Weibert 

Fresno County Office 
of Education 
Scout Island Outdoor 
Ed Facility 

7695 N. Van Ness Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93711 

lgates@fcoe.org 
jweibert@fcoe.org 

559-593-1071 

8 Celeste Royer San Luis Obispo 
County Office of 
Education 

2450 Pennington Creek Road 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93405 

croyer@slocoe.org 805-782-7334 
805-748-6404 

8 Nathan Inouye 
Sarah Raskin 

Ventura County Office 
of Education 

5100 Adolfo Road 
Camarillo, CA 93012 

Nathan.Inouye@vcoe.org 
sraskin@oxnardsd.org 

805-437-1336 

9 Lori Kiesser 
Katie Beck 

Orange County 
Department of 
Education 

Library of the Canyons 7531 
E Santiago Canyon Road 
Silverado, CA 92676 

lkiesser@ocde.us 
kbeck@ocde.us 

949-433-6724 

10 Yami Shimojyo 
Mariano Aranda 

Riverside County 
Office of Education 
San Bernardino County 
Superintendent of 
Schools 

601 North E Street  
San Bernardino, CA 92415 

yshimojyo@rcoe.us 
mariano.aranda@sbcss.net 

951-219-8047 

11 Anthony Quan 
Shaun Hawke 

Los Angeles County 
Office of Education 

12830 Columbia Way 
Downey, CA 90242 

Quan_Anthony@lacoe.edu 
Hawke_Shaun@lacoe.edu 

562-401-5486 
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